
Team name
Directorate 
T.01895 XXXXXX F.01895 XXXXX 
name@hillingdon.gov.uk www.hillingdon.gov.uk
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Building Location, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

Putting our residents first

External Services 
Select Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 

2019

Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 

Councillors on the Committee

Councillor John Riley (Chairman)
Councillor Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Simon Arnold
Councillor Teji Barnes
Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana
Councillor Ali Milani
Councillor June Nelson
Councillor Devi Radia

Published: Monday, 4 February 2019

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Nikki O'Halloran
Tel: 01895 250472
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to giv
[...]
 establish, appoint members and 
agree the Chairman of a Task and Finish Select Panel to carry out matters within its 
terms of reference, but only one Select Panel may be in operation at any one time. 
The Committee will also agree the timescale for undertaking the review. The Panel 
will report any findings to the External Services Select Committee, who will refer to 
Cabinet as appropriate.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 Exclusion of Press and Public 
To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items 
marked Part II will be considered in private

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 11 December 2018 1 - 6

5 Safer Hillingdon Partnership Performance Monitoring 7 - 14

6 Work Programme 15 - 22

PART II - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY

7 Any Business transferred from Part I



Minutes

EXTERNAL SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE

11 December 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Simon Arnold, Teji Barnes, 
Kuldeep Lakhmana, Ali Milani, June Nelson and Devi Radia

Also Present:
Michael Breen, Trustee, Michael Sobell Hospice Charity
David Brewer, Head of Engagement, East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust
Rachael Corser, Director of Nursing and Patient Experience, East & North 
Hertfordshire NHS Trust
Sarah Lucy James, Divisional Hospital Director, East and North Hertfordshire NHS 
Trust
Satish Kanabar, Trustee, Michael Sobell Hospice Charity
Turkay Mahmoud, Interim Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Hillingdon
Caroline Morison, Managing Director, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group

LBH Officers Present: 
Gary Collier (Health and Social Care Integration Manager), Dr Steve Hajioff (Director of 
Public Health) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

Press and Public: 52

34.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors John Riley and Philip 
Corthorne.

35.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.

36.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 13 NOVEMBER 2018  (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

37.    HOSPICE PROVISION IN THE NORTH OF THE BOROUGH  (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.  

Ms Sarah James, Divisional Hospital Director - Cancer Services at East and North 
Hertfordshire Trust (ENH), advised that the Trust was continuing to look at models of 
care and the provision of service for the future.  ENH had been in ongoing discussions 
with Michael Sobell Hospice Charity (MSHC) and Hillingdon to establish future demand 
for services.  Ms James stated that the Trust was currently focussing on recruitment to 
the vacancies and on building a strong service for the future.

Mr Michael Breen, Trustee at Michael Sobell Hospice Charity (MSHC), advised that, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



prior to becoming a Trustee, he had been a campaigner for the charity.  He noted that 
MSHC wanted to get the inpatient unit reopened and, to this end, had met with the 
Chief Executive of ENH on 7 September 2018.  At that meeting, the Chief Executive 
had agreed to provide information on the critical paths that had been discussed.  
However, as this information had not yet been provided, MSHC had made a proposal 
to the Chief Executive in the week commencing 3 December 2018 to provide the 
critical path and associated costs for an eight bed unit.  

Mr Breen noted that, as the result of a Freedom of Information request, the charity had 
obtained costings for the work to put the roof back to the state that it had been in 
pr
[...]
eeded to be made colder and that there was a leak in the roof.  It was noted that 
an email from HCCG to THH had stated that fixing the cold room would cost £3,158.  

It was noted that a roof leak had been reported and a request for its repair made to 
THH after the patients had been moved on to Wards 10 and 11 at Mount Vernon 
Hospital.  The leak had been caused by blocked drains which had now been cleared.  
ENH had reported that the organisation wanted to upgrade the building for future use 
and that it would undertake its own feasibility study and get its own quotations for the 
work that was needed.  Ms Morison advised that no concerns had been raised with 
HCCG with regard to the environment and that it continued to pay for the service being 
provided on Wards 10 and 11.  In addition, Ms Morison had not seen any formal 
concerns about the quality of the environment raised by patients or staff so, therefore, 
HCCG had been happy with the service and location.

Members were advised that THH and HCCG had been working together to provide an 
interim service.  Options had been explored and further investigations were now taking 

Page 2



place.  

Mr David Brewer, Head of Engagement at ENH, advised that the Democratic Services 
Manager had been sent a copy of the feasibility study commissioned by ENH the 
previous evening (this document had been circulated to Members in the morning of 11 
December 2018).  He noted that, to restore the building so that it could provide a 
modern service that afforded patients privacy and dignity, all options would cost 
millions of pounds.  Concern was expressed that, if you spent enough money, 
surveyor’s reports would tell you what you wanted to hear.  

It was suggested that two issues were being conflated: the short term fix of the building 
whilst longer term options were considered; and the creation of a fully Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) compliant modern building for the long term future.  Members 
noted that Ms Hannah Cattell, an inspector at the CQC, had emailed on 26 September 
2018 to advise that people using the service were not at immediate risk of harm.

Ms Rachael Corser, Director of Nursing and Patient Experience at ENH, noted that 
ENH held regular meetings with Ms Cattell and that these comments had been generic.  
She advised that there had been an accumulation of issues and that the leaking roof 
had been just one element of the problems faced by the service.  If it had been isolated 
issues, ENH would have dealt with them.  Ms Corser noted that it was important to 
ensure the safety, privacy and dignity of patients and these issues had been flagged by 
regulators.  The decision to move patients from the inpatient unit to Wards 10 and 11 
had been made to ensure the sustainability of the service and with the best interest of 
the patients in mind.  

When asked if there had been a significant change in the number of patients in the 
inpatient unit from out of the Borough on the run up to the closure, Ms James advised 
that demand had remained consistent.  The number of beds needed in the inpatient 
unit had decreased from 16 to 10 which might have been as a result of an increase in 
supply in Hertfordshire.  In addition, there had been a complete turnover of 
management and it was uncertain whether predecessors had worked particularly 
closely with THH.  Ms James stated that ENH now had weekly meetings with THH.

The Chairman noted that this was an emotive issue and that everyone wanted what 
was best for the patients, their families and staff.  It appeared that there had been a 
lack of communication and understanding between the parties involved but that it 
would be important for this meeting to arrive at a positive outcome.  

Ms Corser acknowledged that this was a complex issue but stated that ENH officers 
had given up their time to attend the External Services Select Committee meetings 
because it was important that they provided Members with updates.  ENH staff
[...]
s that had been moved to Wards 
10 and 11.  These patients had been generally happy with their care.  Although there 
had been one or two issues raised in relation to their individual needs, there had been 
no complaints made.  

Ms Corser advised that ENH had a duty to respond to the Health and Social Care Act.  
She noted that the Trust’s closest working relation was with East and North 
Hertfordshire CCG which took the lead on quality assurance visits where issues with 
the site would have been picked up, such as a lack of continuous oxygen.  

It was recognised that acute providers providing a hospice setting was an unusual 
Page 4



situation.  Ms Corser advised that the areas in Wards 10 and 11 permitted more space 
between beds, had better hand washing facilities and had provision for piped oxygen.  
Ms Corser also advised that touching the walls in the inpatient unit posed risks as there 
was asbestos in the building.  

Concern was expressed that ENH was the only partner that thought the inpatient unit 
needed a £10m investment to reopen for the short term.  It was also noted that 
information had come to light that the availability of palliative care beds had been 
reduced to five at Mount Vernon Hospital.  The notes from the Ward Meeting on 12 
November 2018 were referred to; these stated that oncology patients could not be 
turned away from the ward and therefore the number of palliative care beds would be 
reduced.  These notes also made reference to not taking any end of life patients or 
hospital transfers and that “If we have any more dying patients transferred to us we 
should escalate”.  As Mr Brewer stated that he was unable to comment on anecdotal 
evidence, the Chairman advised that the Council would provide ENH with the evidence 
and publish this along with any response received from ENH.  The Committee would 
also pass on its concerns and aspirations for the service to the ENH Board and make 
mention of the different critical path options tha
[...]
s type of care.  
Ms Morison advised that HCCG was still commissioning this care and had received no 
communication to the contrary.  Mr Breen reiterated that the charity existed to support 
the hospice and that it was prepared to work with anyone.  Ms Corser advised that 
ENH was not in a position to be able to make any commitments as this would need to 
be considered by the ENH Board.  ENH wanted something different to the other 
partners and agreement to at least the minimum (Option 1) would be needed from 
partners before the service would resume in the building.  As such, a commitment from 
ENH by the end of February 2019 would not be achievable.  

Page 5



The Chairman asked that the views of the Committee be fed back to the ENH Board 
and he reiterated the need to separate out the action that needed to be taken in the 
short term to get the inpatient unit running again from the future / longer term needs of 
the service.  Ms Corser advised that ENH would continue to provide beds but in a 
different care setting.  She stated that the Trust would look to get commitment from 
partners on the way forward by the end of February 2019.  

Mr Brewer advised that he would be happy to take part in a public meeting alongside 
other stakeholders.  

The Chairman advised that a further meeting would be set up for the first quarter of 
2019 for partners to update Members on any progress that had been made.  

RESOLVED:  That the presentations be noted.  

38.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 6)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.  It was noted that there 
was currently no capacity within the Committee’s scheduled meetings to accommodate 
further discussion regarding hospice inpatient services.  As such, it was agreed that an 
additional meeting be scheduled for 6pm on either 28 February 2019 or 7 March 2019.  
Members requested that a full list of works required and associated costs to bring the 
building up to an adequate standard be sought (it was recognised that new standards 
did not apply to old estate).  

It was agreed that the letter to ENH needed to include information about the patients 
being turned away from Wards 10 and 11 since the closure of the hospice inpatient 
unit.  Councillor Radia would provide the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Democratic 
Services Manager with a copy of the information that she had received.  

Insofar as the public meeting suggested by Mr Brewer was concerned, it was noted 
that agreement would need to be reached in relation to the logistics (for example, 
timing, venue, etc).

RESOLVED:  That:
1. an addition meeting be scheduled for either 28 February 2019 or 7 March 

2019; 
2. a list of works required and associated costs to bring the hospice inpatient 

unit back into operation be requested; 
3. a letter be sent to ENH regarding the concerns of the Committee and the 

evidence that had been obtained regarding the service provision; and 
4. the Work Programme, as amended, be agreed.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6



Classification: Public 
External Services Select Committee – 12 February 2019 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - SAFER HILLINGDON 
PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MONITORING

Committee name External Services Select Committee 

Officer reporting Jacqui Robertson, Residents Services 

Papers with report Appendix A – Safer Hillingdon Partnership Plan 2018/19

Ward n/a

HEADLINES

To enable the Committee to comment on performance from April to September 2018 (quarters 
one and two) towards the objectives in the 2018/19 Safer Hillingdon Partnership Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the External Services Select Committee notes the content of the report and seeks 
clarification about matters of concern in the Borough.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

There is a requirement to provide information specific to one of the key priorities of the Safer 
Hillingdon Partnership Plan 2018/19, namely Theme 2 - Reduce Violence.

The Council had focused on the need to address this priority by adopting both a single agency 
approach and working collaboratively with partners and the community to achieve best practice 
in this fora.  This includes a programme currently being undertaken in the following areas: Youth 
Violence, Knife Crime and Prevention all of which are irrevocably linked.  Examples of these 
targeted initiatives include:
a) £1.65m investment in upgrading CCTV infrastructure in 2018/19 and £1m proposed in 

the Council budget for the next three years; 
b) A Knife Crime Action Plan bespoke to Hillingdon Borough which details activities such as 

 Community Weapon Sweeps;
 Test purchases on retailers by Trading Standards, to eliminate the underage sale 

of knives; and 
 A Knife Crime Conference scheduled to take place on 30 March 2019 at the 

Global Academy;
c) 'CLASH' - a theatre production focused on knife crime, which has been delivered to 2,600 

pupils in the Borough;
d)  Mobile Youth Bus which targets hotspot areas;
e)  AXIS Project targeting young people at risk;
f)  Engaging 'Eyes, Ears and Excellence' programme - community safety messages 

including knife crime and drugs delivered to both primary and secondary school pupils;
g) 'Your Life, You Choose' - a one day workshop delivered by professionals such as the 

Police, Magistrates, Youth Offending Service and Victim Support which raises awareness 
of offending and exploitation; and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public 
External Services Select Committee – 12 February 2019 

h) All referrals to the Youth Offending Service participate in a weapons awareness session 
irrespective of the offence for which they have come to notice.

In conjunction with other activities being carried out by pa
[...]
educe Anti Social Behaviour and raise confidence

Fire safety

Hate crime
Increase in awareness and reporting of 

hate crime

T
h

e
m

e
 3

 

Public Attitude 

Survey (PAS)

Increase public confidence by 2% by 31 

March 2019 (recorded on a rolling 12 

month basis)

2018/19 outcome Outcome against target

Objective Target Key performance indicators (KPIs)

Target

Comments

Reduce ASB

Outturn

P
age 12



Quarterly 

comparsion

2016/17 

Baseline

2017/18 

target

2017/18 

outturn

2018/19 

target

2018/19 Q2 

target

2018 Q1/Q2 

total target

2018/19                 

Q1

2018/19            

Q2

2018/19 Year 

to date (YTD) 

total

2018/19 Q2 

outcome against 

2018/19 Q1 

2018/19 Q2 

outcome against 

2018/19 Q2 target

2018/19 YTD 

outcome against 

2018/19 target

Reduce repeat victims of domestic 

abuse by 5%
Repeat victims 1319 1253 1515 1190 313 720 351 Pending 351 TBC TBC -839

Increase number of cases per 10,000 

population from 18 to Safelives 

recommended rate of 40 over 3 years 

(by April 2020)*

Number of cases 18 40 25 40 10 40 30 33 63 3 23 23

Increase number of repeat cases heard 

from 14% to the safelives 

recommendation of 28% over 3 years 

(by April 2020)

Repeat cases heard 14% 14% 13% 14% 14% 14% 15% 15% 15% 15% 1% 1%

Identify victims of domestic abuse and 

making referrals
Police referrals 35% 37% 37% 25% - 40% 25% - 40% 25% - 40% 37% 36% 36% 36% 36% 1%

Hold one white Ribbon Day event in 

Hillingdon annually
Raise awareness 

Held 1 event 

Nov-16

Hold 1 event 

Nov-17

Held 1 event 

Nov- 17

Hold 1 event 

Nov-18
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

T
a

c
k

le
 a

n
d

 p
re

v
e

n
t 

d
o

m
e

s
ti

c
 a

b
u

s
e

/v
io

le
n

c
e

 o
f 

w
o

m
e

n
 a

n
d

 

g
ir

ls

White Ribbon day is held in November 

(Q3), around the same time as the 

international day for the elimination of 

violence against women, which is 

celebrated annually on 25 November.

Outturn

SHP Theme 4 -Tackle and prevent domestic ab
[...]
ide

Page 21



Classification: Public
External Services Select Committee – 12 February 2019

PROPOSED MAJOR REVIEW (PANEL)

Members of the Panel: 
 Councillors Riley (Chairman), Edwards, Hurhangee, Lakhmana and Prince

Topic: GP Pressures

Meeting Action Purpose / Outcome
ESSC: 
10 October 2018

Agree Scoping Report Information and analysis

Panel: 
1st Meeting - 
6 December 2018

Introductory Report / 
Witness Session 1

Evidence and enquiry

Panel: 
2nd Meeting - 
23 January 2019 

Witness Session 2 Evidence and enquiry

Panel: 
3rd Meeting - 
27 February 2019

Witness Session 3 Evidence and enquiry

Panel: 
4th Meeting - 
TBA

Witness Session 4 Evidence and enquiry

Panel: 
5th Meeting - 
TBA

Consider Draft Final 
Report

Proposals – agree recommendations and 
final draft report

ESSC: 
TBA

Consider Draft Final 
Report

Agree recommendations and final draft 
report

Cabinet: 
TBA

Consider Final Report Agree recommendations and final report

Additional stakeholder events, one-to-one meetings, site visits, etc, can also be set up to gather 
further evidence.

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 11 December 2018
	5 Safer Hillingdon Partnership Performance Monitoring
	Appendix A

	6 Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

EXTERNAL SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE

12 February 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Nick Denys (Vice-Chairman), Simon Arnold, 
Teji Barnes, Kuldeep Lakhmana, Ali Milani, June Nelson and Devi Radia

Also Present:
Charlotte Brand, Staff Officer to Supt. Ricky Kandohla
Jacqui Robertson, Service Manager for Community Safety
Superintendent Davinder ("Ricky") Singh Kandohla, Superintendent (Ealing, Hounslow 
and Hillingdon BCU), Metropolitan Police Service

LBH Officers Present: 
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

Press and Public: 1

39.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public. 

40.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 11 DECEMBER 2018  (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 201 be 
agreed as a correct record.  

41.    SAFER HILLINGDON PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.  Ms Jacqui Robertson, the 
Council’s Service Manager - Community Safety Team, advised that the figures 
provided in the report were for quarter 2 (Q2) and that Q3 results would be reported to 
the Safer Hillingdon Partnership (SHP) meeting being held on 26 March 2019.  

Partners had performed well against the SHP target to reduce burglaries by 1% per 
annum each year between 2017/18 and 2019/20.  Against a target of 810, residential 
burglaries had reduced to 598 by the end of Q2 in 2018/2019 and non residential 
burglaries had reduced to 180 against a target of 234 during the same period.  
Members queried whether technology had advanced to enable police officers to 
receive direct automatic notification of a burglar alarm that had been activated when 
they were in the vicinity.  Unfortunately, digital technology had not yet developed in this 
area.  

Concern was expressed that residents’ perception was that there had been an increase 
in the number of burglaries in Hillingdon.  Superintendent Ricky Kandohla, Ealing, 
Hounslow and Hillingdon’s Basic Command Unit of the Metropolitan Police Service 



(MPS), advised that OWL (Online Watch Link) had helped to significantly reduce the 
number of burglaries in the Borough.  However, it was noted that there had been an 
increase in the North of the Borough, some of which had been aggravated burglaries, 
but that aggravated burglary levels were still lower than in neighbouring boroughs.  
Supt. Kandohla advised that smart water (MetTrace) was increasingly being used by 
householders and had helped to catch perpetrators of burglary crimes.  Consideration 
was now being given to how MetTrace might be rolled out elsewhere in the Borough.  

A burglary had taken place two weeks before Christmas.  The victim had immediately 
reported the crime but, to date, there had been no follow up from the police.  Concern 
was expressed that this was not a stand alone incident.  Supt. Kandohla advised that it 
was important for residents to report these crimes and for the police to properly record 
them.  If there was evidence at the scene, then officers should attend to collect it.  

It appeared that the fear of crime might have increased even though there had been an 
increase in the proactive work undertaken in Hillingdon.  There appeared to be a lack 
of communication reassuring residents that significant proactive work was being 
undertaken to reduce crime in Hillingdon.  Supt. Kandohla also noted that, as there 
were seasonal variations in the prevalence of some crimes, additional burglary patrols 
had been undertaken in specific areas of the Borough over the Christmas period.  

Members were advised that when the police received a report of a burglary, officers 
would talk to several households in each direction around the targeted property (known 
as ‘cocooning’).  Where available, home CCTV footage was also sought to establish 
whether it could offer up any additional evidence.  Messages were also sent out to the 
local Neighbourhood Watch for them to warn their members that there had been a 
burglary in the area.  

Reducing anti social behaviour and raising confidence had been the SHP’s third theme.  
Performance against targets within this theme had been more variable with the majority 
of targets being reported as ‘Not on track’.  However, action had been taken to 
successfully reduce incidents of fly tipping reported to the Council’s ASBIT team to 463 
(against a target for Q2 of 528).  There had been an increase in the number of fly 
tipping operations undertaken in the Borough to ensure that individuals transporting 
waste had the correct documentation and were legally disposing of waste.  

Supt. Kandohla advised that action to tackle fly tipping was not always straightforward.  
For example, if the fly tipping was on private land, it was the landowner’s responsibility 
to clear it up.  However, if there was likely to be an associated increase in crime in the 
area, then the police might be involved.  There had been incidents where travellers had 
created a lot of mess on a site and the police had used Section 61 powers to move 
them off the site.  It was important that any action taken by the police in these 
circumstances was proportionate and that safeguarding issues were properly 
considered.  The process of dealing with fly tipping was never easy but the responsible 
authorities took action to prosecute wherever sufficient evidence was available.  

Ms Robertson advised that the Council had invested £1.65m in upgrading CCTV 
infrastructure within the Borough during 2018/2019.  Furthermore, an additional £1m 
had been proposed in the Council budget for the next three years.  The clarity and 
range of the images now captured by the cameras provided better evidence to support 
enforcement action and offered additional opportunities for the Council and the police 
to work together.  The location of CCTV cameras was determined through a 
combination of information received via Members’ Enquiries (MEs), petitions, requests 
from the police and other contact from residents.  Information about incidents to 
support the need for CCTV was recorded and monitored to enable officers to be able to 



draw up a priority list of locations.  Where appropriate, officers might take less intrusive 
action to address the issues that gave rise to the request for CCTV cameras.

Members were advised that mobile and fixed CCTV cameras recorded 24/7 but that 
they were limited to recording the scene directly in front of them.  Although many fixed / 
permanent CCTV cameras could be manually rotated by an officer in the control room, 
they could not record 360o 24/7.  If Councillors submitted MEs about fly tipping, 
relevant CCTV footage was located, downloaded and reviewed to establish whether 
any useful information could be gleaned.  Officers were also building up a bank of data 
that could prove helpful in relation to identifying repeat fly tipping offenders.  

Ms Robertson advised that she would provide Members with the number of 
enforcement actions taken by the Council in relation to fly tipping in the last six months.  
There had been instances where officers had sorted through the rubbish that had been 
fly tipped and been able to identify the perpetrators.  

The Hillingdon Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018-2021 had been published on the 
Council’s website.  A guide to the resources available nationally and locally to support 
domestic abuse had also been published.  Bi-monthly professional training was also 
being held which covered issues such as breast ironing.  It was suggested that it was a 
little disingenuous to report that there had been an 839 reduction in the number of 
repeat victims of domestic abuse in the year to date when the figures for Q2 had not 
been included (and neither had the data for Q3 or Q4).

Members were advised that approximately 140 individuals had attended the White 
Ribbon Day event in November 2018 where the Perpetrators Pilot Scheme had been 
introduced.  A survivors’ lunch had also subsequently been held and had been 
attended by 80 individuals.  Following a suggestion made at this event, a series of 
survivor coffee mornings had been scheduled where donations of items such as food, 
clothing, toys and toiletries were available for those victims that needed them.  These 
events were also being used to enable people in crisis to help others that were in crisis 
and provide them with a sense of self worth.  At a recent coffee morning, victims of 
domestic abuse were taught how to knit squares and provided with the materials and 
tools.  These squares would then be joined up to make blankets which could be given 
to homeless people.  

Concern was expressed by Members that there had been an increase in levels of knife 
and violent crime in the Yiewsley and West Drayton area, particularly around the 
station.  Supt. Kandohla advised that serious youth violence and knife crime were high 
on the MPS agenda and forensic opportunities were sought when an incident occurred 
to help catch offenders.  It was noted that Hayes had two funded officers and, because 
the area was deemed to be a key contributor to violence without injury, resources were 
targeted in Yiewsley and West Drayton too.  

It was noted that, although now in Q3, no performance targets had been included in the 
table on page 12 of the report in relation to increasing awareness and reporting of hate 
crime.  Members queried how hate crimes were recorded by the police when residents 
would not always voice their suspicions that a crime against them had been motivated 
by hate as they were unaware that this information was recorded and monitored.  It 
was suggested that the MPS undertake a communication exercise to raise awareness 
of the need to report hate crimes to the police.  Consideration could be given to 
including information in the Council’s Hillingdon People publication as well as in the 
newsletters that were sent out by Councillors within their wards.  

Whilst Members were grateful for the information that officers had included in their 



written report, it was agreed that, for future reports, data be compared for a certain 
quarter / period in successive years (for example, comparing performance in Q1 of 
2018/2019 with Q1 of 2016/2017 and 2017/2018).  It was also noted that there 
appeared to be a technical error in the graphs on the bottom of page 11 whereby the 
targets appeared to be increasing rather than decreasing by 5% each year.  

Members were advised that the staffing of the Basic Command Unit (BCU) in 
Hillingdon had improved since the new structure had been introduced last year.  There 
were now five sergeants per team and an additional 32 new officers would be coming 
into the Borough.  Abstractions were also being kept to a minimum.  

It was noted that Child Abuse and Sexual Offences (CASO) work was moving back to 
the Boroughs.  Members were aware that the need for a dedicated ABE (Achieving 
Best Evidence) children’s suite was not always necessary as mobile equipment 
provided a more convenient alternative that could be used in a child’s own home and 
would not incur the same overheads associated with buildings.

Members noted that a large proportion of residents that responded to the Hillingdon 
Police Crime Survey had raised residential burglary as a concern.  Online Watch Link 
(OWL) had helped to increase the response rate to this survey so that it provided a 
more accurate picture of the concerns of residents in each ward.  However, more work 
was needed to ensure that residents were aware of how to contact their local ward 
officer as this target was not on track and had decreased since the 2016/17 baseline.  
Supt. Kandohla stated that he was disappointed in the performance against increasing 
public confidence targets (none of which were on track) as a lot work had been 
undertaken by the neighbourhoods teams to address public confidence.  He advised 
that a plan was in place to look at addressing these concerns.  

RESOLVED:  That: 
1. Ms Robertson provide Members with the number of enforcement actions 

taken by the Council in relation to fly tipping in the last six months;
2. future reports include data comparison of specific periods year on year; 

and 
3. the report and discussion be noted.  

42.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 6)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.  It was noted that the 
Chairman had met with Mr Nick Carver, Chief Executive at East and North 
Hertfordshire NHS Trust (ENH), earlier in the day to discuss the future of Michael 
Sobell Hospice.  The Chairman would be meeting with Michael Breen, a trustee of 
Michael Sobell Hospice Charity, on 14 February 2019.  It was likely that, once the 
meeting had taken place on 28 February 2019, there may be a need for one more final 
meeting, perhaps in May 2019.  Members were asked to provide the Democratic 
Services Manager with any questions that they would like answered by ENH before the 
meeting on 28 February 2019.  

It was noted that a Substantial Variation Protocol had been drafted and was currently 
going through an approval process, after which it would be shared with the Committee.  
Feedback and agreement would then need to be sought from the local health bodies.  

Members were advised that Public Health, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Healthwatch Hillingdon were invited to both Quality Account meetings on 30 April 
2019 and 1 May 2019 as their work tended to cut across all of the Trusts.  



RESOLVED:  That: 
1. Members forward questions to the Democratic Services Manager for ENH 

before the meeting on 28 February 2019; and 
2. the Work Programme be noted.  

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.42 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


